

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITY OF FRESNO and
OFFICER GREG CATTON,

Petitioners,

vs.

CHRIS WILLIS and MARY WILLIS,
individually and as successors
in interest to STEPHEN WILLIS,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
MILDRED K. O'LINN, ESQ.

STEVEN J. RENICK, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

TONY M. SAIN, ESQ.

MANNING & KASS

ELLROD, RAMIREZ, TRESTER LLP

801 So. Figueroa Street, 15th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90017

Telephone: (213) 624-6900

Facsimile: (213) 624-6999

sjr@manningllp.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

City of Fresno and Officer Greg Catton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| CITATIONS FOR OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 7 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI | 12 |
| 1. THE DISTRICT AND APPELLATE COURTS DENIED OFFICER CATTON QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BASED ON A GUESS AS TO HOW THE JURY DECIDED A FACTUAL DISPUTE THAT IS KEY TO DETERMIN- ING WHETHER THE RIGHT AT ISSUE IN THIS ACTION WAS CLEARLY ESTAB- LISHED..... | 12 |
| 2. BASING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES IN THIS ACTION ON THE LEVEL OF SUCCESS ACHIEVED ON THE LE- GALLY DISTINCT STATE LAW CAUSE OF ACTION FOR WRONGFUL DEATH IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF 42 U.S.C. §1988 | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| APPENDIX: | |
| Opinion of the Court of Appeals, filed March 1, 2017 | App. 1 |
| Special Verdict Form, filed December 17, 2013 | App. 8 |
| Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law Under Rule 50(a) (Doc.224); and Denying Officer Catton Qualified Immunity, filed January 31, 2014 | App. 16 |
| Judgment, filed January 31, 2014..... | App. 32 |
| Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Attorney Fees and Expenses; Order on Defendants’ Bill of Costs, and Plaintiffs’ Motion for Review of Defendants’ Bill of Costs, filed July 17, 2017 | App. 34 |
| Order of the Court of Appeals denying rehearing and rehearing <i>en banc</i> , filed April 7, 2017..... | App. 101 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) | 18, 22, 23 |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... | 18, 20, 22 |
| <i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Ngo v. Storlie</i> , 495 F.3d 597 (8th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> , 50 Cal.4th 838 (2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Wallace v. City of Alexander</i> , 843 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2016) | 15 |
| <i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 548, 196 L.Ed.2d 463 (2017) | 12, 13 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Fourth Amendment | 3, 8 |
| Fourteenth Amendment | 8, 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1254(1)..... | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331 | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1343 | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1367 | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. §1988 | <i>passim</i> |
| California Code of Civil Procedure §377.30..... | 20 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure §377.60..... | 1, 2, 21 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure §377.61..... | 1, 3 |
| California Probate Code §58(a)..... | 21 |
| Federal Rules of Civil Procedure rule 50(a) | 9 |
